- Term deposits/borrower’s notes 824 967   -   788 179

 - Community loans 1,830 6,091 9 998 5,084

 - Community loans - related party 1,340 1,970 142 570 1,258

Total 18,386 23,420 14,543 2,356 6,521

Group 2013

Cash and cash equivalents 6,065 6,065 6,065   -   -

Debtors & other receivables 8,782 8,782 8,782   -   -

Other financial assets:

 - Term deposits/borrower’s notes 1,034 1,177 210 788 179

 - Community loans 1,830 6,091 9 998 5,084

Total 17,711 22,115 15,066 1,786 5,263

Council is exposed to liquidity risk as a guarantor of all of the LGFA’s borrowings. This guarantee becomes callable in the
event of the LGFA failing to pay its borrowings when they fall due. Information about this exposure is explained in Note
27.

PAGE

136
MANAWATU DISTRICT COUNCIL  ANNUAL REPORT - for the year ended 30 June 2014

Sensitivity analysis

The tables below illustrate the potential profit and loss and equity (excluding retained earnings) impact for reasonably
possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on Council’s financial instrument exposures
at the balance date.

COUNCIL  2014  2013

 -100bps   +100bps   -100bps   100bps

Profit
Other
Equity Profit

Other
Equity Profit

Other
Equity Profit

Other
Equity

Foot
note $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

INTEREST RATE RISK

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 (31)   -   31   -   (26)   -   26   -

Other financial assets:

Term deposits 3 -   -   -   -   (1)   -   1   -

Community and related
party loans

2 (59)   -   59   -   (31)   -   31   -

Other investments 3 (2)   -   2   -   -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

Secured loans 4 175
-

(175)
-

110   -   (110)   -

Total sensitivity to
interest rate risk

83   -   (83)   -   52   -   (52)   -

EQUITY PRICE RISK -10%  10%  -10%  10%

Financial assets

Other financial assets:

NZ Local Government
Insurance Corp Ltd

5   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Shares in Manawatu-
Wanganui LASS Limited

5   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Shares in NZ Local
Government Funding
Agency

5   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

   - Shares in Fonterra 6   -   (3)   -   3 -   (4)   -   4

Total sensitivity to equity
price risk

   -   0   (3)   0   3-   0   (4) 0 4

Explanation of sensitivity analysis - Council

Financial Assets
1 Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include deposits on-call totalling $3,114,716 (2013: $2,570,556) which are at floating rates.  A movement
in interest rates of plus or minus 1.0% has an effect on interest income of $31,147 (2013: $25,706).

2 Community loans
Council has floating rate community advances with a principal amount totalling $5,977,031 (2013: $3,170,135).  A movement in
interest rates of plus or minus 1.0% has an effect on interest income of $59,770 (2013: $31,701).

PAGE

137
MANAWATU DISTRICT COUNCIL  ANNUAL REPORT - for the year ended 30 June 2014

3 Local authority stock and other investments
Council has floating rate term bonds and deposits totalling $208,000 (2013: $112,000) that are held to maturity.   A movement in
interest rates of plus or minus 1.0% has an effect on interest income of $2,080 (2013: $1,120).

Financial Liabilities
4 Secured loans
Council has a floating rate debt with a principal amount totalling $17,500,000 (2013: $11,000,000).  A movement in interest rates of
plus or minus 1.0% has an effect on interest income of $175,000 (2013: $110,000).

Equity
5 Unlisted shares
Council holds unlisted equity instruments in NZ Local Government Insurance Corp Ltd, which are not traded and will continue to
be held by Council.  The market value of these shares is difficult to determine, but the net asset backing of this shareholding was
$228,440 at 31 December 2013.  Council accounts for these shares at cost.

Council holds unlisted equity instruments in Manawatu Wanganui LASS Ltd, which are not traded and will continue to be held by
Council.  The market value of these shares is difficult to determine.  Council accounts for these shares at cost.

Council purchased during the year unlisted equity instruments in New Zealand Local Government Funding Agency Ltd, which are not
traded and will continue to be held by Council. Council accounts for these shares at cost, as there is no active market and thus the
share price cannot be measured reliably.

6 Listed shares
Council holds listed shares in Fonterra Group, which are not traded and will continue to be held by Council. The sensitivity for listed
shares  has been calculated based on a -10%/+10% movement in the quoted bid share price at year-end for the listed shares.

PAGE

138
MANAWATU DISTRICT COUNCIL  ANNUAL REPORT - for the year ended 30 June 2014

GROUP  2014  2013

 -100bps   +100bps   -100bps   100bps

Profit
Other
Equity Profit

Other
Equity Profit

Other
Equity Profit

Other
Equity

Foot
note $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

INTEREST RATE RISK

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 (33)   -   33   -   (26)   -   26   -

Other financial assets:

Term deposits 3 -   -   -   -   (1)   -   1   -

Community and related
party loans

2 (47)   -   47   -   18   -

Other investments 3 (2)   -   2   -   -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

Secured loans 4 175   -   (175)   -

Total sensitivity to
interest rate risk

93   -   93   -   (65)   -   65   -

EQUITY PRICE RISK -10%  10%  -10%  10%

Financial assets

Other financial assets:

NZ Local Government
Insurance Corp Ltd

5   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Shares in Manawatu-
Wanganui LASS Limited

5   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Shares in NZ Local
Government Funding
Agency

5   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

   - Shares in Fonterra 6   -   (3)   -   3 -   (4)   -   4

Total sensitivity to equity
price risk

   -   -   (3) -   3 - (4) - 4

Explanation of sensitivity analysis - Group

Financial Assets
1 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include deposits on-call totalling $3,396,717 (2013: $2,629,463) which are at floating rates.
A movement in interest rates of plus or minus 1.0% has an effect on interest income of $33,967 (2013: $26,295).

2 Community loans

The Group has floating rate community advances with a principal amount totalling $4,718,937 (2013: $1,830,135).
A movement in interest rates of plus or minus 1.0% has an effect on interest income of $47,189 (2013: $18,301).

3 Local authority stock and other investments

The Group has floating rate term bonds and deposits totalling $208,000 (2013: $112,000l) that are held to maturity.
A movement in interest rates of plus or minus 1.0% has an effect on interest income of $2,080 (2012: $1,120).

 (18)   -

PAGE

139
MANAWATU DISTRICT COUNCIL  ANNUAL REPORT - for the year ended 30 June 2014

Financial Liabilities
4 Secured loans

The Group has a floating rate debt with a principal amount totalling $17,500,000 (2013: $11,000,000).  A movement in
interest rates of plus or minus 1.0% has an effect on interest income of $175,000 (2013: $110,000).

Equity
5 Unlisted shares

The Group holds unlisted equity instruments in NZ Local Government Insurance Corp Ltd, which are not traded and will
continue to be held by the Group.  The market value of these shares is difficult to determine, but the net asset backing
of this shareholding was $228,440 at 31 December 2013.  The Group accounts for these shares at cost.

The Group holds unlisted equity instruments in Manawatu Wanganui LASS Ltd, which are not traded and will continue to
be held by the Group.  The market value of these shares is difficult to determine.  The Group accounts for these shares